Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from
transactions in currencies other than the units’ functional currency. The Group does
not enter into any hedging transactions in order to reduce the Group’s exposure to
foreign currency risk.

51BeijingWest Industries International Limited
Interim Report 2019

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
30 June 2019

24.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to
a reasonably possible change in the EUR, USD, GBP and PLN exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities). In the opinion of the Directors, as the
currency exposures arising from possible changes in other currencies will not have
any significant financial impact on the Group’s equity, the relative sensitivity is not
disclosed.

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rate

Increase/(decrease) in
profit before tax

Six months ended 30 June

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

If HK$ strengthens against EUR 10% (12,970) (12,992)
If HK$ weakens against EUR (10%) 12,970 12,992
If HK$ strengthens against USD 10% (29,409) (21,971)
If HK$ weakens against USD (10%) 29,409 21,971
If HK$ strengthens against GBP 10% 5,878 4,632
If HK$ weakens against GBP (10%) (5,878) (4,632)
If HK$ strengthens against PLN 10% 14,671 12,459
If HK$ weakens against PLN (10%) (14,671) (12,459)

52 BeijingWest Industries International Limited
Interim Report 2019

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
30 June 2019

24.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the
Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to
credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an
ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

The credit risk of the Group’s other financial assets, which comprise cash and cash